The two misdemeanors the State applied at the 
January, 2022 arraignment Hearing and has chosen 
to continue in.

B. The agreed-upon litigation concerning Malicious 
Prosecution charges with a 40/60 split.

Attorney #1 simply did not want to give up the 
twelve-thousand seven-hundred dollar ($12,700.00) 
cash money amount (plus Petitioners' professional 
court reporter services, which Petitioner paid for) 
given for Attorney #l’s original three-part contractual 
agreement of his fees and services.

31.

Petitioners met at Attorney #l’s request in his 
office on about January 18, 2023 to sign a new 
contract relating to the felony drop made by State 
Attorney Dennis Ward, and said agreements in

32.

paragraph 29 with three-thousand five-hundred 
dollars ($3,500.00) dollars as a retainer.

Attorney #1 then continued forward with said33.
agreements.

34. Petitioners were reassured in that meeting by 
Attorney #1 who stated, “I will live up to the 
remainder of the second and third parts of our original 
agreement”.

[...]

demanded that there was still a lack of details 
involved in the Motion provided by Attorney #1.

62.

63.

64. The courts gave yet more latitude to Attorney 
#1 by granting him another Continuance.

July 10, 2023, Attorney #1, e-mailed Petitioners 
to settle-up their account in full, a total of One- 
thousand four-hundred and fifty dollars ($1,450.00).

65.

Petitioners paid Attorney #1 said monies in full. 
Another Hearing was set for August 16, 2023, with 
both sides in attendance, and a newly detailed 
Immunity Motion was filed.

66.

Attorney #1 did not fulfill, once again, all that 
was required by the State to understand what the